

Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.1575 of 2024

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.10955 of 2022

... .. Petitioner/s

1. The State of Bihar through Sri K.K. Pathak, son of not known, Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Human Resource Development, Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Patna.
2. Shri Ajay Kumar Chaudhary, son of not known, Director Primary Education, Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Patna.
3. Sri Subhash Gupta, son of not known, District Education Officer, Gopalganj.
4. Sri Jamaluddin Ansari, son of not known, District Programme Officer (Estab.), Gopalganj.
5. Sri Rajeev Ranjan, son of not known, The Block Employment Unit, Panchdewari through its Member Secretary the Block Development Officer, Panchdewari, PO. and P.S.- Panchdewari, District- Gopalganj.
6. Smt Jaanki Kumari, W/ not Known, The Block Education Officer, Panchdewari, P.O. and P.S. Panchdewari, District - Gopalganj.

... .. Opposite Party/s

For the Petitioner/s : Mr.Prabhakar Singh, Advocate
For the Opposite Party/s : Mr.Rajesh Kr. Sinha, AC to GP 23

3 05-03-2025 1. Heard learned counsel for the parties concerned.

2. The petitioner has filed the present application for initiation of contempt against the opposite parties on the ground that the order dated 30.11.2023, passed by this Court in C.W.J.C. No. 10955 of 2022 has been violated, inasmuch as the petitioner is not being paid his salary from the date of the impugned order till the issuance of letter by opposite party on



22.05.2024.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the impugned order dated 09.06.2022 passed in Appeal No. 113 of 2021 by State Appellate Authority, Patna has been stayed by this Court pending disposal of the writ petition, the petitioner is entitled to be paid the salary between 09.06.2022 till May, 2024.

4. Learned counsel for the opposite parties submits that an interim order has been granted by this Court and in compliance of the order passed by this Court, the petitioner has been allowed to discharge his duties as Teacher w.e.f. 22.05.2024 and he has been paid salary regularly after 22.05.2024. There is no direction in the interim order passed by this Court to pay the back wages of the petitioner w.e.f. 09.06.2022.

5. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the order passed by this Court, I do not find any merit in the present contempt petition, accordingly the same is dismissed.

(Anil Kumar Sinha, J)

rinkee/-

U			
---	--	--	--

